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ABSTRACT:This cross sectional study was done on a sample of 400 undergraduate pharmacy students
(mean age=22 +3 years)froma university of Pakistan to determine the frequency of self-medication with
analgesics.A validated questionnaire was designed and dually approved by concerned
authorities.Permission was also acquired from the Head of the University.The data were analyzed using
descriptive statistics. Thedata revealed that 312(78%) students used self-medicated themselves for the pain
treatment. It was observed that the most common reason for self-medication with analgesics was previous
experience to use the particular analgesic(61.54%).The most common symptom was
headache/migraine(51.60%).The commonly used analgesic was paracetamol(38.78%). The mostprevalent
reason for self-medication with analgesic among students was the previous recommendation by
physician(51.92%) and the conceptamong students regarding self-medication with analgesics was that
theyhada complete knowledgeofpharmacology of drug including its adverse reactions
(53.21%).82.5%students thought that it was necessary to consult a doctor only before taking a new
medicine.Study showed that there is high frequency of Self-medication with analgesics among
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undergraduate pharmacy students. There is also a need to educate students to ensure safe practices.

1. INTRODUCTION

Self-medication is considered as to acquire drugs without a
prescription used to recover earlier , getting close social
circles drugs , using drugs accumulated in the homes ,
prolong or discontinue medical treatment and increase or
decrease the dose of the prescribed treatment[1]. Self-
medication is a phenomenon of increasing relevance,
motivated by a complex set of factors that are associated
with values that predominate in modern society. Most drugs
for self-medication are used to relief pain, diarrhea,
constipation, gastric acid hyper secretion, or allergic
diseases. They are generally well-tolerated at recommended
dose.Self-medication may lead to risks such as
misdiagnosis, use of excessive drug dosage, prolonged
duration of use, drug interactions[2]. Different people will
behave differently in response to a minor symptom and
encouraging people to self-care relies on the careful design
of interventions in order to change health seeking behavior.
Some will self-medicate at the first sign, whereas others do
so after the symptoms have developed further. Some will
treat with modern medicine, possibly after consulting a
pharmacist or general practitioner, others will prefer
alternative or non-pharmacological remedies and some will
decide to do nothing. Therefore, understanding people’s self-
medication habits is becoming increasingly important[3].
Considering the self-medication with analgesics,people
prefer to self-medicate themselves and are getting more
affordable and responsible for their health as they have more
choices of drug for the treatment of pain. Self-medication
can sometimes be hazardous for health by producing
harmful effects. Therefore, drug prescription has been

reserved only for these qualified, graduated doctors [4].In
developing countries like Pakistan, self-medication of
analgesic is increasing day by day. The factors for self-
medication of analgesics in Pakistan include limited people
resources for treatment from a qualified doctor, the increase
of different company’s product in market,over the counter
(OTC)availability of analgesic drugs, the source of drug
information especially media, friends and family and the
past experience for a painmanagement. This approach of self-
medication saves the government in matters of health and
pharmaceutical industries benefit. However, no study
addressing the issue of self-medication with analgesics have
been carried out in Pakistani context,particularly among
pharmacy students.Therefore,the present study focuses on
self-medication of analgesics among pharmacy students in
Pakistan.

The purpose of this study is to estimate the attitudeof
pharmacy students towards self- medication with analgesics.
For this purpose, the behavior of undergraduate pharmacy
students towards the use of analgesics was investigated.In
the present study,we chose the pharmacy students as they are
more concerned about drug knowledge. Also, they can
provide the valid assessment of the doses of analgesics they
usedduring last 4 months.

2. SUBJECTS AND METHODS

Participants

Pharmacy students(N=400) studying at the University of
Lahore, Pakistan were participated in this study.

Study design and procedures

July-August,2014


mailto:aamir.ghafoor@uvas.edu.pk

1182

A cross-sectional surveywas carried outon undergraduate
pharmacy students of Pharm-D. Studentsof both sex and age
below 26 were selected. All students who enrolled showed
theirwillingness to participate in this study. Nature of study
and procedure to complete the questionnaire was briefly
explained to the students. A well-structured, self-directed
questionnaire was designed and developed to study
fiveitems. This questionnairewas developed tostudy the use,
awareness and knowledge of self-medication with
analgesics.The questionnaire was distributed personally to
the students. Only those students were requested for their
participation who have taken OTCs twice or more per
month. The students who did not wish to complete the
questionnaire were asked to return the questionnaire blank.
Each student was asked to respond to each item by replying
correctly. Additionally, a sectionwas added to collect data on
demographic characteristics ofthe respondents. These were
sex, age, marital status and professional year. About 400
questionnaires were distributed to the studentmajority of the
students showed their responses by completing the
questionnaire. According to exclusion criteria the data of
students who did not self-medicate themselves, incomplete
information and unfilled questionnaires were excluded from
the result. Amongst 400 students who did not self-medicate
themselves but relied on physicians for their medication of
pain relief and did not properly filled the questionnaire were
88 while 312 students self-medicated themselves in respond
to pain .So, the further study was done among those 312
students.

Assessments:

To estimate the attitude about medicines and self-medication

behaviors inresponse to minor pains such as headache,

backache and pain in body due to cough, cold andfever.

The identified items among the students were:

(i) A high tendency to self-medication

(i) A preference for the body to cope with minorailments
naturally

(iii) Preference of famous brand for self-medication

(iv) Preference to oral administered drugs

(v) Use of medicines according to the severity of pain

For the assessment of the self-medication among students,
the questionnaire was focused entirely in response to
pain during last 4 months and included thefollowing
questions and respective response options:

e  Which pain/ illness you experienced past 4 months or
you used to experience often? (Tick as many as
applicable): Headache/ migraine, cough/ cold, fever,
back pain, muscle pain, sports injury, others (please
specify)?

e Which one of them is the major factor which leads to
self-medication with analgesics:previous experience,
advice from friend or family member, convenience,
lack of time, cost of consultation?

e  Which pain killer you mostly prefer as self-
medication:Paracetamol, Aspring, Diclofnac
sodium/potassium,  lbuprofen,  Mefenamic  acid,
Panadol CF/Disprine CF, or herbal remedy including
joshanda, rest, warm milk, warm water or balm?
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e What is your source of information regarding
problems: physician, pharmacist, friends and family,
media (T.V, newspaper) and internet?
o In general, different questions were included in the
questionnaire to analyzethe conceptof people regarding
self-medication.

type of questionnaire was adapted toexplore
student’sself-medication and OTC analgesics taking
behaviors.

DATA ANALYSIS

Data were collected and percentage(%) frequencytest was

used for categorical variables.

This

3. RESULTS

In all 400 students, respondent to the questionnaire the
demographic characteristics showed a typical profile of these
students, age range was from (22+3 year), including male
232 (58%) and the females 168 (42%). All of the students
participated in the study were single. Amongst 400 students ,
88 were first year students, 75 were of second year students,
87 of third year students, 82 of fourth yearstudents and 68 of
fifth year students. Data of 88 students was excluded
according to exclusion criteria while considering 312 student
data valid key for result analysis.

Reason of self-medication

The most common factor that lead to self-medication was
previous experience of analgesics(61.54%, n=192), and was
advised from friend or family member (19.87% n=62),as
shown in Table 1.

It was a point of interest to know the most common reasons
that lead to self-medications in students. For this
purpose,different symptoms of the students were
observedsuch as Headache , body pain and flu etc. as shown
in Table 2.This data showed that theratio of the students
suffering with headache/migraine was (51.60%).

Frequency of the drug used for self-medication

It was also investigated the attitude of the students towards
common drugs of analgesics as self-medication.It was found
that majority of the students usedparacetamol as analgesic
(38.78%, n=121)asshown in Table 3.

Source of information about the drug

During this study,the source of information, which leads to
the decision for the self-medication with analgesics, was also
analyzed.It was found that previous recommendation by
physicians (51.92%, n=162) was main source of information
for pharmacy students.Others sources of information used by
students are shown in table4.

As shown in Table 5, students were asked close ended
random questions to observe different concepts for use of
medication and toevaluate different data regarding their
knowledge of drug, prescription to others, pain severity,
brand preference etc. These were important observations
among students which may also reflect the attitude of the
public towards self-medication.

4. DISCUSSION
The specific sample study on pharmacy studentsis a good
reflection of thegeneral population in terms of
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behavior.Headache was the most commonly
symptom (51.60%). According to this study the most
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commonly used analgesic bypharmacy students was
paracetamol(38.78%) which was in consistent with other

Table 1. Factors that lead to self medicationamong undergraduate Pharmacy students (n=312)

Factors Number of students Percentage(%o)
Previous experience 192 61.54

Advice from friend/ family member 62 19.87

Lack of time for consultation 32 10.26

Cost of consultation 15 4.81
Convenience 11 3.52

Table 2. Symptoms leading to self-medication among undergraduate Pharmacy students.

Symptoms

Number of students

Percentage (%)

Headache / migraine
Cough/cold/fever
Muscle/abdominal pain
Sports injury

Muscle Fatigue

Back pain

others pain

161 51.60
47 15.06
31 9.93
25 8.02
19 6.09
16 5.13
13 4.17

Tabel 3 commonly used analgesics as self medicationin undergraduate pharmacy students (n=312)

Medicines Number of Students Percentage (%0)
Paracetamol 121 38.78
Asprin 69 22.12
Pseudoephedrine (HCI) + Chlorpheniramine (Maleate) + 42 13.45
Paracetamol

Flurbiprofen 20 6.41
Ibuprofen 18 5.13
Diclofenac sodium / 16 5.77
Potassium

Herbal Therapy (Joshanda, Balm, etc ) 14 4.48
Mefenamic acid 12 3.85

Table 4. Source of drug information regarding self-medication among undergraduate Pharmacy students (n=312)

Source of drug information Number Percentage (%)
Physician 162 51.92
Pharmacist 75 24.04

Friends and family 53 16.99

Media (T.V, newspaper) 15 481

Internet 7 2.24

Table 5 Concept of the undergraduate Pharmacy students regarding self-medication of analgesics (n=312)

Different Concepts

Number of students

Percentage %

I do have all the knowledge (side effects) about the drug | am taking

I also prescribe others for self-medication

I believe more pain more drug should be taken

| believe to take 2 tablets instead of one
| prefer famous brand for the treatment

| prefer oral route for drug administration instead of intravenous and

topical

I mostly try to ignore my pain and let my body fight it

166
97
98
150
240
268

131

I do not hesitate to take any pain killer and mostly use it when | am in 44

pain

I always take drug when it is necessary or | am suffering in severe pain
It is necessary to consult a doctor before taking a new medicine.

146
257

53.21
31.09
3141
48.08
76.92
85.89

41.99
14.10

46.79
82.5

studies[5-7]. It was also observed in this study that females
showed a higher tendency toself-medicate than males and
this has been shown in previous studies where the reasons
have been attributed tofemales experiencing a greater
frequency of painconditions than men and are possibly more

88% in Croatia [11]
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likely to admitthat they are in pain and therefore more likely
to take ananalgesic[8].

The prevalence of self-medication among university
students has been reported as 45% in Turkey [9, 10],

and 94% in Hong Kong [12]. In the
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present study,prevalence of self-medication with analgesics
was 78% among university students of Lahore, Pakistan.This
highprevalence of students towards self-medication with
analgesics signals that there is aneed for policy and
regulatory interventions. A previous history of using the
same medication or adequate past experience with the
medicines for any particular symptom were the most
commonly reported drivers for self-medication in
Pakistan[13, 14].

Although it is true that self-medication can help to treat
minor ailments that do not require medical consultation and
hence reduce the pressure on medical services particularly
inthe underprivileged countries with limited health
careresources[12], the availability of the more complex
drugs groups without prescriptions is a source ofgreat
concern[15].In general, the practice of self- medicationoften
has many adverse effects and can lead to manyproblems,
including the global emergence of multi-drugresistant
pathogens [16], drug dependence and addiction[17],masking
of malignant and potentially fatal diseases [18], hazardof
misdiagnosis[19], problems relating to over and
underdosaging[20], drug interactions[21]and tragedies
relating to theside-effects of specific drugs[22].

It was also observed that the attitude for the useof
medication is different in different students. Amongst
students, 41.99% preferred to ignore pain and let their body
fight it. 14.10% students had opinion that they didnot
hesitate to take any medication as a pain Killerand 46.79%
studentsthought that they should take analgesic in case of
thesevere pain only.In this situation the students who
showed the attitude that they did nothesitate to take any drug
need more knowledge. The students, who took medication of
analgesic only in severe pain, should consult doctor before
taking any medication because they are unaware of side
effects of the drugs and the disease for which they are taking
the drug.

It was observed that 31.41% of the students had their views
that they believed more pain more drug should be taken and
48.08% students believed that 2 tablets were more effective
than one tablet for any disease situation. This also shows the
lack of knowledge and wrong concept about medication.
These views are incorrect. The main risk was seen that
31.09% students who stated that they had also prescribed to
others for self-medication of analgesic. To avoid this
prescription behavior,edictal ethics should start as early as
the first year students as majority of students who prescribed
these medicines were juniorstudents. Many students have the
concept that it was alright to diagnose and treat medical
illness without the supervision of a medical doctor. Such an
attitude needs to be distinguished. Students should also be
taught to eliminate this kind of behavior. The effectiveness
of teaching of medical ethics early on is a proven
intervention [23] but sadly not many institutions in Pakistan
follow this practice[24] .

Although self-medication of analgesicshas the advantage of
more freedom to patients in taking care of minor ailments,
and making patientmore health conscious It reduces
treatment burden on health care facilities and curtails the
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cost and time of gaining access to treatmentbutit increases
risks such as excessive use of medication, extended duration
of consumption, incorrect diagnosis and drug interactions.
The limitation of this study was that the findings were based
on data collected by a self-reported questionnaire; hence the
practices regarding self-medication were subjectively
explored. This could lead to under-reporting of the problem
as social desirability bias is a common problem with this
type of questionnaires.

5. CONCLUSION

This study provides a useful tool to explore whether
pharmacy students Self-medicate themselves, and what type
of OTC is most commonly used for self-medication. The
availability of OTCanalgesic drugs is unlikely to be the
major reason for this self-medication problem. The control
of analgesic’suse and misuse is a complicated issue,
especially in developingcountries like Pakistan. However,
we recommend that a holistic approach must be taken to
prevent this problem from escalating which would
involveeducational programs for the general publicand to
develop a strong relationship among physicians, pharmacists
and consumers.Strictmeasures should be adopted to monitor
the use of OTC drugs.In addition, attention should be
focused to overcome the practice of selling analgesics
withoutconsultation to a physician or pharmacist, as this
might pose a hazard to the population health.Further strict
rules regarding advertisement of the pharmaceutical
analgesic drugs should be implemented.
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Table 1. Factors that lead to self medicationamong undergraduate Pharmacy students (n=312)

Factors Number of students Percentage(%o)
Previous experience 192 61.54

Advice from friend/ family member 62 19.87

Lack of time for consultation 32 10.26

Cost of consultation 15 4.81
Convenience 11 3.52

Table 2. Symptoms leading to self-medication among undergraduate Pharmacy students.

Symptoms Number of students Percentage (%0)
Headache / migraine 161 51.60
Cough/cold/fever 47 15.06
Muscle/abdominal pain 31 9.93

Sports injury 25 8.02

Muscle Fatigue 19 6.09

Back pain 16 5.13

others pain 13 4.17

Tabel 3 commonly used analgesics as self medicationin undergraduate pharmacy students (n=312)

Medicines Number of Students Percentage (%)
Paracetamol 121 38.78
Asprin 69 22.12
Pseudoephedrine  (HCI) +  Chlorpheniramine 42 13.45
(Maleate) + Paracetamol

Flurbiprofen 20 6.41
Ibuprofen 18 5.13
Diclofenac sodium / 16 5.77
Potassium

Herbal Therapy (Joshanda, Balm, etc ) 14 4.48
Mefenamic acid 12 3.85

Table 4. Source of drug information regarding self-medication among undergraduate Pharmacy students (n=312)

Source of drug information Number Percentage (%)
Physician 162 51.92
Pharmacist 75 24.04

Friends and family 53 16.99

Media (T.V, newspaper) 15 4.81

Internet 7 2.24

Table 5 Concept of the undergraduate Pharmacy students regarding self-medication of analgesics (n=312)

Different Concepts Number of students  Percentage %
I do have all the knowledge (side effects) about the drug | am 166 53.21
taking

I also prescribe others for self-medication 97 31.09
I believe more pain more drug should be taken 98 31.41
| believe to take 2 tablets instead of one 150 48.08
| prefer famous brand for the treatment 240 76.92
| prefer oral route for drug administration instead of intravenous 268 85.89
and topical

I mostly try to ignore my pain and let my body fight it 131 41.99
I do not hesitate to take any pain killer and mostly use it when | 44 14.10
am in pain

| always take drug when it is necessary or | am suffering in severe 146 46.79
pain
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